WMAs 1–7 Field crops 673 1.455 0.723 -0.713 -1.416

 Horticulture 400 1.116 0.536 -0.498 -0.963
Breede–Gouritz Field crops 57 2.312 1.165 -1.178 -2.365

 Horticulture 97 0.335 0.159 -0.145 -0.279
Berg–Olifants/Doorn Field crops 19 -0.020 0.020 -0.073 -0.191

 Horticulture 167 1.826 0.879 -0.819 -1.585
RSA Irrigated area 1 413 1.341 0.658 -0.636 -1.252

Irrigated water (mn m3)
WMAs 1–7 Field crops 4 384 8.338 4.002 -3.706 -7.151

 Horticulture 2 117 3.603 1.749 -1.657 -3.230
Breede–Gouritz Field crops 375 10.106 4.863 -4.522 -8.737

 Horticulture 579 3.073 1.508 -1.454 -2.859
Berg–Olifants/Doorn Field crops 94 7.948 3.824 -3.559 -6.881

 Horticulture 933 5.432 2.608 -2.420 -4.673
RSA Irrigated water use 8 483 6.551 3.152 -2.934 -5.674

¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

90

Table 5-7 indicates selected macroeconomic impacts on a regional level, with changes in irrigation

water tariffs. Changes in regional GDP for agricultural and non-agricultural sectors are presented.

Table 5-7: Change in GDP in different WMAs, with changes in irrigation water tariff

Scenario: Changes in Irrigation Water

Tariff

BASE
GDP -20% -10% +10% +20%

WMA/Region Sectors
Value

(ZAR bn) % Change from Base
WMAs 1–7 Region total 3 253 0.030 0.015 -0.015 -0.029

 Agriculture 75 0.085 0.041 -0.037 -0.072
 Non-agric. 3 178 0.029 0.014 -0.014 -0.028

Breede–Gouritz Region total 90 0.051 0.025 -0.024 -0.048
 Agriculture 7 0.230 0.112 -0.105 -0.204
 Non-agric. 82 0.035 0.018 -0.017 -0.034

Berg–
Olifants/Doorn Region total 472

0.039 0.019 -0.019 -0.037

 Agriculture 14 0.214 0.102 -0.094 -0.181
 Non-agric. 458 0.034 0.017 -0.016 -0.032

RSA Total 3 814 0.032 0.016 -0.015 -0.030
 Agriculture 96 0.115 0.055 -0.051 -0.098
 Non-agric. 3 718 0.030 0.015 -0.014 -0.029

In general, the impacts of the irrigation water tariff changes are small on a regional GDP level, but one

can expect that the impact on individual irrigation farms is far more pronounced.

5.3.2 Scenario 2: change in municipal water rate

Table 5-8 shows the changes in the different water volumes demanded for changes in the municipal

water rate, ranging between -20% and +20%, with 10% increments.

Table 5-8: Change in volume of different types of water used, with changes in the municipal
water rate

 Base Scenario: Changes in Municipal Water Rate

Quantity

Used -20% -10% +10% +20%

[…]

Breede–Gouritz Field crops 57 0.085 0.041 -0.040 -0.077

 Horticulture 97 -0.015 -0.007 0.007 0.014
Berg–Olifants/Doorn Field crops 19 0.085 0.042 -0.040 -0.078

 Horticulture 167 -0.042 -0.020 0.020 0.038
RSA Irrigated area 1 413 0.019 0.009 -0.009 -0.017

Irrigated water (mn m3)
WMAs 1–7 Field crops 4 384 0.110 0.053 -0.051 -0.100

 Horticulture 2 117 0.016 0.008 -0.008 -0.015
Breede–Gouritz Field crops 375 0.153 0.074 -0.071 -0.139

 Horticulture 579 0.045 0.022 -0.021 -0.041
Berg–Olifants/Doorn Field crops 94 0.106 0.051 -0.049 -0.096

 Horticulture 933 -0.020 -0.010 0.009 0.018
RSA Irrigated water use 8 483 0.070 0.034 -0.032 -0.063

¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

93

Table 5-11 indicates selected macroeconomic impacts on a regional level with changes in the municipal

water rates. Changes in regional GDP for agriculture and non-agriculture are presented. The impacts

are somewhat more pronounced compared to that of the changes in irrigation water tariff rates.

Table 5-11: Change in GDP in different WMAs, with changes in the municipal water rate

Scenario: Changes in Municipal Water

Rate

Base
GDP -20% -10% +10% +20%

WMA/Region Sectors
Value

(ZAR bn) % Change (from Base)
WMAs 1–7 Region total 3 253 0.179 0.087 -0.083 -0.163

 Agriculture 75 0.125 0.061 -0.058 -0.114
 Non-agric. 3 178 0.180 0.088 -0.084 -0.164

Breede–Gouritz Region total 90 0.180 0.088 -0.084 -0.164
 Agriculture 7 0.107 0.052 -0.050 -0.098
 Non-agric. 82 0.187 0.091 -0.087 -0.170

Berg–Olifants/Doorn Region total 472 0.179 0.087 -0.083 -0.163
 Agriculture 14 0.102 0.049 -0.047 -0.092
 Non-agric. 458 0.181 0.088 -0.084 -0.165

RSA Total 3 814 0.179 0.087 -0.083 -0.163
 Agriculture 96 0.120 0.059 -0.056 -0.110
 Non-agric. 3 718 0.180 0.088 -0.084 -0.164

5.3.3 Scenario 3: transfer of water from use in irrigation to municipal use for industries

A total of 50 million m3 of water is transferred. The transfer per region is calculated based on the pro

rata use of irrigation water for that region in the base case. Table 5-12 shows that a 50 million m3

transfer of irrigation water to municipal water will lead to a 0.6% decrease in irrigation water used and

a 4.6% increase in the use of municipal water. The 0.8% increase in water used by households for

domestic purposes reflects a positive impact on the economy because of an expansion of industries